EN Quick guide

FI Pikaohje

SV Snabbguide

NO Komigang

DA Kvik guide

DE Kurzanleitung

NL Verkorte handleiding
FR Guide de démarrage rapide
ES Guia rapida

PL Szybki przewodnik

RU Kpatkoe pyKkoBOACTBO
PT Guia de consulta répida
IT Guida rapida
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The Joy of Welding




EN Check the package contents.

FI Tarkista pakkauksen sisalto.

SV Kontrollera férpackningens innehall.
NO Kontroller pakningsinnholdet.

DA Kontroller pakkens indhold.

DE Uberpriifen Sie den Packungsinhalt.

NL Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking.

FR Vérifiez le contenu de I'emballage.
ES Revise el contenido de la caja.

PL Sprawdz zawartos¢ opakowania.

RU T[lpoBepbTe KOMMNEKTHOCTb.

PT Verifique o contetido da embalagem.

IT Controllare il contenuto della confezione.

BETA 90

EN You will also need.

FI  Muut tarvikkeet.

SV Du behdver ocksa.

NO Du trenger ogsa.

DA Du far ogsa brug for.

DE AuBerdem benétigen Sie.

NL U heeft ook nodig.

FR Vous aurez également besoin de.

ES También necesitara otros elementos.
PL Beda tez potrzebne.

RU Bam Takxxe notpebyiorca.

PT Também precisara de outros elementos.
IT  Altri accessori necessari.
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Connect to the mains supply and switch on.

Liita laite séhkoverkkoon ja kytke virta paalle.

Anslut huvudstréomkabeln och sla pa huvudstrombrytaren.
Koble stgpselet til stramnettet og skru maskinen pa.
Tilslut stikket og taend for maskinen.

Mit dem Stromnetz verbinden und einschalten.

Aansluiten en inschakelen.

Brancher sur le réseau d'alimentation et mettre en marche.
Conecte el equipo a la toma de corriente y accione el interruptor a la posicion ON.
Podtacz urzadzenie do sieci zasialajacej i wiacz je.
MopkntounTe K CETV MUTAHWA U BKIOYNTE.

Conecte o cabo de alimentacdo a rede elétrica e ligue o aparelho.
Connettere il cavo di alimentazione e accendere la macchina.

Fe CO,/CO,+Ar
Ss  Ar+2%CO,
Al 100 % Ar

Connect the shielding gas and set the flow rate.

Liita suojakaasuletku ja aseta virtausnopeus.

Anslut skyddsgasen och stéll in gasflodet.

Koble til dekkgass og still inn riktig gassmengde.

Tilslut gasslange og indstil korrekt gasflow.

Schutzgas anschlieen und Gasdurchfluss einstellen.

Sluit de manometer aan en stel het gasverbruik in.
Connecter le tuyau-gaz et choisir le taux de débit.

Conecte la manguera del gas de proteccion y ajuste su caudal.
Podtacz gaz ostonowy i ustaw przeptyw gazu.

MofcoenuHMTE 3aLUWTHDIN ra3 1 MPOBEPbLTE YPOBEHb MOAAYN.
Conecte o gas de protecédo e defina a vazao de gas.
Connettere il cavo gas e regolare la portata.




Load and secure spool (1), adjust break force (2).

Aseta lankakela ja kiinnita se paikalleen (1), séada jarruvoima (2)
Satt i bobinen (1) och justera bobinbromsen (2).

Sett inn og sikre tradspolen (1), justér spolebremsen (2).

Monter holder for trddspolen (1) og juster spolebremsen (2).
Drahtspule einsetzen und sichern (1), Zugkraft einstellen (2).

Plaats de draadhaspel (1) en stel de rem in (2).

Monter, sécuriser la bobine (1) et ajuster le frein-bobine (2).

Cargue y asegure la bobina de hilo (1), ajuste la presién del freno (2).
Zamontuj i zabezpiecz szpule drutu (1), dostosuj site hamulca (2).

YcTaHOBMTe 1 3aKpenuTe KaTyLKy (1), OTperynvpyiTe ycunme npukatma posIMKos (2).

Insira e trave a bobina (1). Ajuste a pressao do freio (2).
Caricare la bobina (1), regolare la chiusura (2).

Remove 5 kg spool holder (3). Load 1 kg spool and secure as shown.

Irrota 5 kg:n kelan pidike (3). Kiinnitd 1 kg:n kela paikalleen kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.
Ta bort hallaren(3) for 5 kg bobinen. Sétt i 1 kg bobinen.

Fjern spoleholderen for 5 kg spoler (3). sett inn 1 kg spole og sikre den som vist.

Fjern spoleholderen til 5 kg spoler (3).Indszet 1 kg spole og sikre den som vist.

5 kg-Spulenhalter entfernen (3). Tkg-Spulenhalter einsetzen und wie oben sichern.
Verwijder 5 kg draadhaspel (3) en plaats de 1 kg draadhaspel zoals aangegeven.
Enlever le support pour bobine de 5Kg (3). Placer une bobine de 1kg, sécuriser.

Retire el soporte de bobina de 5kg. (3). Cargue la bobina de 1 kg. y asegurela como se muestra.
Usun mocowanie do 5 kg szpuli drutu (3). Zamontuj szpule 1 kg i zabezpiecz jak na rysunku.
CHUMUTE fiepKaTenb SKr KaTyLWKi(3). YCTaHOBMTE TKI KaTyLLKY U 3aKpenmTe Kak nokasaHo
Ha pUCYHKe.

Remova o suporte da bobina de 5 kg (3). Insira a bobina de 1 kg e trave-a da forma
mostrada.

Rimuovere il supporto bobina da 5 kg (3). Caricare la bobina da 1 kg e chiuderla
come illustrato.




W000749

M

0.8-1.0mm

Check and adjust filler wire drive roll.

Tarkista vetdva syottopyora ja saada tarvittaessa.
Kontrollera och justera tryckhjulet.

Kontrollér og justér matehjulet.

Check spor og traddimension.
Filldrahtantriebsrolle Gberpriifen und einstellen.
Controleer de aanvoerrol en stel de druk in.
Vérifier et ajuster le galet d'entrainement.

Compruebe y cambie si es necesario, el rodillo motriz de posicion.
Sprawdz i odpowiednio ustaw rolke podajaca.

MpoBepbTe 1 OTperynmpynTe NOAAILNA POSINK.

Confira e ajuste a pressao do rolo tracionador.

Controllare e regolare la posizione del rullo traina filo.

Dress the sharp filler wire. Improves wire loading and consumable's life.

Viilaa langan péaa tylpéksi. Se helpottaa langan sy6ttda ja pidentda sen kayttoikaa.

Fila av @nden pa tillsatsmaterialet. Det forbattrar tradinmatning och livslangd pa slitdelar.
Klipp enden av tilsettmaterialet (Fil tradenden rund dersom teflonleder brukes).

Afrund trdden med en fil.

Feilen Sie das Drahtende rund. Erhéht die Drahtvorschub- und Verschlei3teillebensdauer.

Vijl het uiteinde van de toevoegdraad. Dit bevordert de draadinvoer en levensduur van
verbruiksartikelen.

Appréter I'extrémité tranchante du fil d'apport pour faciliter le passage du fil.

Lime el extremo cortante del alambre de relleno.

Spituj ostrg koricdwke drutu. Utatwia wprowadzanie drutu i przedtuza zywotnos¢ prowadnicy.
O6paboTaiiTe OCTPbIN Kpalt CBapOUYHON NPUCAAOUYHON NPOBOOKMN.

Lime a extremidade do arame de soldagem. Desliza melhor e aumenta a duragao

dos consumiveis.

Limare I'estremita del filo di saldatura. Migliora I'inserimento del filo e la durata dei
consumabili.




Thread the filler wire. Adjust feed roll pressure according to wire type.

Pujota lisdainelanka. Sdada syottopydrien puristuspaine lankatyypin mukaan.

Mata in tillsatsmaterialet och justera trycket.

Trae i tilsettmaterialet, og justér trykket iht. tradtype.

Indfer svejsetrdden og justér trykket.

Fadeln Sie den Schwei3draht ein und passen Sie den Anpressdruck an.

Draad installeren en druk van de aanvoerrollen afstellen al naar gelang het draadtype.
Enfiler le fil d'apport et régler la pression.

Introduzca el hilo en el tren de arrastre y ajuste la presién adecuada a los rodillos.
Wprowadz drut do podajnika i dostosuj docisk rolek do jego rodzaju.

MpoTAHMTE CBapPOUHYIO NMPOBOJIOKY 1 OTPETYNNPYITE YCUINE 3aXKaTUA POKOB.
Insira os arames nos roletes e ajuste a presséo destes de acordo com o tipo de arame.
Inserire il filo. Regolare la pressione sul rullo in funzione della tipologia di filo.

Fe, Ss, Al

20.6-1.0mm W000749

Fe, Fc, Mc

20.8-1.0mm W001692

=<

W000651

Wire rear guide / Langan takaohjain /
Bakre styrror / Bakre tradferer / Bageste
tradliner / Hintere Drahtfiihrung /
Achterste draadgeleider / Guide-fil
arriére / Guia posterior de hilo / Tylna
prowadnica drutu / Hanpasnsiowas
Tpy6Ka / Guia de saida de arame /
Guida posteriore del filo

9510112

Pressure roll / Syottopyora / Tryckhjul / Trykkrull / Trykrulle /

Druckrolle / Drukrol / Galet de pression / Rollo de presién / Rolka dociskowa /
MpwxumHol ponuk / Roldana de pressao / Rullo di pressione

Wire drive mechanism component parts.
Langansyottomekanismin osat.

Slitdelar i tradmatarverket.

Slitedeler i mateverket.

Sliddele i tradveerket.

Bestandteile des Drahtvorschub-Mechanismus.
Draadaanvoer mechanisme onderdelen.

Composants du mécanisme de dévidage.
Componentes del mecanismo de alimentacién de hilo.
Elementy machanizmu podawania drutu.
KOMMOHEHTbI NPOBOSIOKOMNOAAIOLLErO MEXaHN3Ma.
Pecas do mecanismo de acionamento de arame.
Componenti relativi alle parti meccaniche del traina filo.




AUTOMATIC
MinarcMig Evo 200

—‘ '-‘ Fe Fe/Ss/Al

Y "
'_ .L’ mm [ 45€0,/Ar.CO,
= [l ¢= D 0.6..0.8..1.0

S B
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Select automatic mode (1) and filler material type (2).

Valitse Automatic-tila (1) ja lisdainelangan tyyppi (2).

Valj Automatic (1) och typ av material (2).

Velg automatikk innstilling (1) og materialtype (2).

Veelg automatic indstilling (1) og materialetype (2).

Automatik-Modus auswahlen (1) und Zusatzwerkstoff einstellen (2).
Selecteer automatische modus (1) en kies het type toevoegmateriaal (2).
Sélectionner le mode automatique (1) et le type de fil (2).

Selecciones el modo automatico (1) y el tipo de material de aportacion (2).

Wybierz tryb automatyczny (1) i rodzaj materiatu dodatkowego (2).

BbibepeTe aBTOMaTUYECKNIA PeXuM (1) 1 TN NPUCagOYHON NPOBONOKN (2).

Escolha o modo automatico (1) e o tipo de material de adicéo (2).
Selezione modalita automatica (1) e tipologia di materiale d'apporto (2).

AUTOMATIC
MinarcMig Evo 200

AUTOMATIC

0 45C0,/Ar.CO,
Onm0.6..0.8..1.0

Z3CEE
N oo

I A

Set plate thickness.

Maérita levynvahvuus.

Stéll in godstjocklek.

Still inn platetykkelse.

Indstil pladetykkelse.
Materialstarke einstellen.

Stel de plaatdikte in.

Indiquer I'épaisseur de la tole.

Seleccione el espesor de la chapa que hay que soldar.
Ustaw grubos$¢ spawanego materiatu.

YcTaHoBUMTe TONWMHY 6a30BOro matepumana.

Defina a espessura da chapa.

Impostare spessore del materiale base.

00




AUTOMATIC
MinarcMig Evo 200

MANUAL
MinarcMig Evo 170

—‘ '-‘ AUTOMATIC

'_ .L’ mm f 250, /Ar.co,
= [l ¢= D 0.6..0.8..1.0
S /==
LED
u---v

Choose weld shape.

Valitse hitsin muoto.

Stall in svetsform.

Velg sveisens utseende.

Veelg svejsesemsform.
Schweinahtform wahlen.
Kies lasvorm.

Choisir le profil de la soudure.

Seleccione la forma del cordén de soldadura.
Wybierz ksztatt lica spoiny.

Bbi6epeTe popmy wwBa.

Escolha o formato do cordéo.

Scegliere forma del cordone.

Adjust welding voltage to suit application. See p19 for parameter guide.

Valitse tydkohteeseen sopiva hitsausjdnnite. Katso parametrien ohjearvot sivulla 19.
Justera bagspanning. Se s 19 fér parametermanual.

Justér buespenning som passer til sveiseoppgaven. Se s 19 for parameter anbefalinger.
Indstil lysbuespaending som passer til svejseopgaven. Se p19 for vejledende parametre.
Schwei3spannung passend fiir die Anwendung einstellen. Parameterliste auf Seite 19.

Stel het voltage in volgens de toepassing. Zie pagina 19 voor parameter gids.

Ajuster la tension-soudage pourl'application. Consultez la page 19 pour les paramétres
du guide.

Ajuste el voltaje de soldadura segun la aplicacion. Consulte la pagina 19 para ver la guia
de parametros.

Dostosuj napiecie spawania do aplikacji. Parametry techniczne patrz str. 19.

OTperynupynTe HanpsaxeHne. PyKoBoACTBO N0 HAaCTPOIKe NapameTpoB Bbl HaNAeTe Ha
cTpaHuue 19.

Ajuste a voltagem conforme a aplicagao. Veja p.19 para guias de parametros.

Impostare tensione di saldatura idonea all'applicazione. Vedere pag. 19 per la guida dei
parametri.




[
MANUAL » Q
MinarcMig Evo 170 & 9580101
> ° = 9591010
- — 9876634 | 0.6mm
Q s ] 9876635 | 0.8 mm
— 9876633 | 0.9 mm
Q 9876636 | 1.0mm
9580173
9591079
Q 4153040 | 45°
= 4307650 - | 0.6~ 1.0 mm (Fe)
MANUAL 4307660 - | 0.6~ 1.0 mm (Ss, Al)

Valitse tydkohteeseen sopiva langansydttonopeus. Katso s. 19. FI S&ada kaasunvirtaus ja hitsauspistoolin varustus lankatyypin ja -koon mukaiseksi.

Stall in trddmatningshastigheten. Se pa sidan 19. SV Kontrollera gasflodet och anpassa slitdelar efter traden.

Still inn tradmatehastighet som passer den aktuelle sveiseoppgaven. Se s 19. Kontrollér gassmengde og pistolsammnsetning i.h.t. tradtype og dimensjon.

Indstil tradhastigheden som passer til svejseopgaven. Se p19. DA Kontroller gasflow og pistolsammensaetning i.h.t. trddtype og dimension.

Drahtvorschubgeschwindigkeit passend fiir die Anwendung einstellen. Sehen Seite 19. DE Gasdurchfluss und Brenner fir Fulldrahttyp und -durchmesser anpassen.

Stel de gewenste draadaanvoersneldheid in. Zie pagina 19. NL Controleer gasflow en pistool onderdelen volgens de toegepaste draaddiameter.

Ajuster la vitesse de dévidage convenant a l'application. FR Vérifier le taux de débit-gaz, les composants-torche pour le type et le diamétre du fil.

Ajuste la velocidad de hilo segun la aplicacion de soldadura. Consulte la pagina 19. ES Adaptar el gasy la antorcha segun el tipo de hilo a soldar.

Dostosuj predkos¢ podawania drutu do aplikacji. PL Sprawdz przeptyw gazu i czesci uchwytu w zaleznosci od rodzaju i Srednicy

OTperynmpyiTe CKopocTb NoAaun NPOBOSIOKN. zastosowanego drutu spawalniczego.

Ajuste a velocidade de alimentacao conforme a aplicagdo. RU [poBepbTe nojavy rasa v COOTBETCTBME FOPE/KM TUMY 1 Pa3mepy NPOBOOKM.

Regolare la velocita di avanzamento filo idonea all'applicazione. PT Adapte o fluxo de gas e a montagem da pistola conforme o diametro e o tipo de arame.
IT Controllare la portata di gas e I'assemblaggio torcia per tipologia e diametro del filo.

Adjust wire feed speed to suit welding application. See p19. 0 EN Check gas flow rate and gun assembly for filler wire type and size.




Fe 0.6 mm, 18 % CO,

PlateThickness ~ mm 0.5 0.7 (0X] 1.0 125 15 2.0
WireFeedSpeed m/min 2.5 3 4 6 8 10 13
SetVoltage Vv 14 145 15 16 168 179 19.1
MeanCurrent A 27 30 40 56 63 85 110
Fe 0.8 mm, 18 % CO,

PlateThickness mm 0.5 0.8 1 1.5 2 2.5 3
WireFeedSpeed m/min 2 25 35 5 8 10 13
SetVoltage Vv 14.5 15 15.5 16 17 18 20
MeanCurrent A 40 50 65 97 130 155 185

15-20 mm

Connect the earth return lead and clamp - Enjoy MinarcMig Evo. EN Plate thickness Wire feed speed Set voltage Mean current
Kiinnitd maadoituskaapeli ja ryhdy nauttimaan helposta hitsaamisesta! Fl Levyn paksuus Langansybttdnopeus Jannite e ——
Borja svetsa med MinarcMig Evol SV Plattjocklek Tradmatningshastighet Spannin Medelstrom
Gled deg med din MinarcMig Evo. L el ] 2 e
Nyd fordelene ved MinarcMig Evo. NO Platetykkelse Tradmatingshastighet Innstilt spenning Gjennomsnitt stram
Massekabel und Klemme anschlieBen - Viel Freude mit Ihrer MinarcMig Evo! DA Pladetykkelse Tréadhastighed Spanding Middelstram
Sluit de werkstukkabel aan. Veel plezier met de MinarcMig Evo. DE  Blechdicke DV-Geschwindigkeit Spannung Strom (Mittelwert)
Installer le cable et la pince de masse — Soudez, appréciez le MinarcMig Evo. NL Plaatdikte Draadaanvoersnelheid Voltage Stroomsterkte
Conecte el c.able demasaala r’).lezfa de so.Idadurfa y disfrute de la 'er.\arcM|g Evo. ERE et e T e Courantmoyen
Podtacz zacisk kabla masy. Twéj MinarcMig Evo jest gotowy do uzycia. - : = =

9 . . ES  Espesordelachapa Velocidad de hilo Voltaje de soldadura  Corriente de soldadura
MpucoeamHUTe 06PaTHBIN NPOBOJ CBAPOYHOW LIEMU 1 33XKINM — HaCNaXAanTecb
MinarcMig Evo. PL  Grubos$¢ materiatu  Predko$¢ podawania drutu Napigcie Prad
Conecte o cabo obra e aperte o grampo a pega. Faga bom uso da sua MinarcMig Evo. RU  TonwwHa 6asoBoro CKopoCTb nogauu HanpsixxeHne CpepHuii Tok
Connettere e fissare il cavo di massa al pezzo - Potete divertirvi con MinarcMig Evo. maTepuana NPOBONOKM

PT  Espessuradachapa Velocidade de arame Voltagem da soldagem Corrente da soldagem

IT Spessore del pezzo Velocita del filo Tensione di saldatura  Corrente di saldatura
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NOTE: Please read the full operating manual on CD before use.

HUOM: Lue kdyttoohje ennen kdyttéonottoa.

OBS! Las bruksanvisningen fére anvéndning.

OBS ! Les gjennom bruksanvisningen pa CD'en for bruk.

BEMARK: Laes brugsanvisningen pé CD, for udstyret tages i brug.

HINWEIS: Lesen Sie die komplette Betriebsanleitung auf CD, bevor Sie das Gerat benutzen.
OPMERKING: Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing op de cd.

REMARQUE : Lisez le manuel d'utilisation avant la premiére utilisation.

NOTA: Lea completo el manual de instrucciones en el CD, antes de su uso.

UWAGA: Przed rozpoczeciem pracy zapoznaj sie z Instrukcjg obstugi zamieszczong na CD.
BHUMAHWE! Mepep Hauanom paboTbl NpouTUTe PyKOBOACTBO MO dKCryaTauun Ha CD.
NOTA: Por favor leia o manual de instru¢des antes de utilizar a maquina (no CD).

NOTA: Prego leggere I'intero manuale operativo sul CD prima dell'uso.

SvLL
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